meanings set forth in the Equity Terms and Conditions. Capitalised terms which are not defined under this 
Agreement are terms which are commonly accepted industry terms.  

“24x7x365” Refers to the number of hours in a standard year: twenty four (24) hours per 
day, three hundred and sixty five (365) days per year (three hundred and sixty 
six (366) days on a leap year). 

“Change” A ‘Change’ is defined as the addition, modification or removal of anything that 
could have an effect (either positive or negative) on the IT systems, services or 
business processes of an organisation. 

“Change Management” Change Management ensures that there are standardised methods, processes